WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1957

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 339

(By Mr.) anno on July

PASSED March 7 1957

In Effect Day Passage

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

Senate Bill No. 339

(Originating in the Committee on the Judiciary)

[Passed March 9, 1957; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article thirteen, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section two-b, requiring municipalities to maintain and repair sewerage systems outside the corporate limits thereof when such municipalities collect charges and compensation from users of such sewerage systems.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article thirteen, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be

amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section two-b, to read as follows:

Section 2-b. Municipal Sewerage Systems Outside Cor
porate Limits; Repair and Maintenance.—Whenever a

municipality collects charges and compensation from

users of any part of a sewerage system located outside

the corporate limits of such municipality for sewerage

services rendered to such users, pursuant to the provi
sions of this article or any other act or law, such munici
pality shall be responsible for the maintenance and re
pair of such sewerage system and the county court of the

county, in which such sewerage system is located, shall

not be liable or responsible for maintenance and repair

of such sewerage system.

3

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. Clerk of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates oud this the ___ Governo

of West Virginia MAR 1 5 1957

D. PITT O'BRIEN

2

SECRETARY OF STATE